NO. A13-0986

State of Minnesota In Court of Appeals

Denise Walker and Brian Walker, wife and husband, on behalf of themselves and other Minnesota taxpayers,

Appellants,

VS.

Lucinda Jesson, in her official capacity as Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Human Services,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Charles R. Shreffler (No. 183295)	Nathan Brennaman (No. 331776)
SHREFFLER LAW, PLLC	Deputy Attorney General
410 11 th Ave. So.	Cynthia B. Jahnke (No. 294858)
Hopkins, MN 55343	Assistant Attorney General
(612) 872-8000	445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
	St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
Jordan Lorence (No. 125210)	(651) 757-1468
Steven H. Aden	
Alliance Defending Freedom	
801 G St., N.W., Suite 509	
Washington, DC 20001	
(202) 393-8690	
Attorneys for Appellants	Attorneys for Respondent

(Counsel for amici are listed on the following page.)

Lawrence M. Shapiro (No. 130886) Jenny Glassman-Pines (No. 386511) GREENE ESPEL PLLP 222 So. Ninth St., Ste. 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 373-0830 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA

Erick G. Kaardal (No. 229647) James R. Magnuson (No. 389084) MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A. 33 So. Sixth St., Ste. 4100 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 341-1074 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae* FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION and DR. ALVEDA KING

Jill R. Gaulding (No. 388751) Lisa C. Stratton (No. 236858) GENDER JUSTICE 550 Rice St. St. Paul, MN 55105 (651) 789-2090

Stephanie Toti Natasha Lycia Ora Bannan CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS 120 Wall St., 14th Floor New York, NY 10005 (917) 637-3666 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae* PRO-CHOICE RESOURCES

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	7
I. The Complaint sets forth a legally sufficient claim for relief by state taxpayers to enjoin ultra vires expenditures by the State	7
II. The right of privacy announced in <i>Doe v. Gomez</i> does not prohibit the State of Minnesota from inquiring or investigating whether a reimbursement request by an abortion provider is for performing an abortion that is "therapeutic" under <i>Doe v. Gomez</i> .	. 12
Conclusion	. 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bahr v. Capella Univ., 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010)	
Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc., 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003)	7
Doe v. Gomez, 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	passim
Firoved v. General Motors Corp., 152 N.W.2d 364 (Minn. 1967)	13
Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes, 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008)	7, 8, 13
McKee v. Likins, 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	7
Olson v State, 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn.App. 2007)	7
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 256B.04, subd. 13	10, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. §§ 145.4131	4
Minn. Stat. 256B.0625 subd. 16	3
Rules	
Minn.R.Civ.P. 12.02(e)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Minnesota Constitution, Article III, Section 1	10
Minnesota Constitution, Article XI, Section I	passim
